maximum license fee for an 'Off sale' license shall be \$200.00; in all cities and villages with a population between 5,000 and 10,000 the maximum license fee shall be \$150.00; in all cities, villages and boroughs of 5,000 population, or less, the maximum license fee shall be \$100.00. All such license fees for 'Off sale' licenses shall be payable to the municipalities issuing the license. Where such licenses shall be issued for less than one year, a fee may be a pro rata share of the annual license fee."

Approved April 24, 1937.

CHAPTER 388—H. F. No. 1692

An act authorizing the governing body of any city of the first class in this state, now or hereafter existing, which city owns, maintains and operates an airport within its corporate limits, to extend, enlarge and improve the facilities of said airport.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Airports may be enlarged in certain cases.—The governing body of any city of the first class in this State, now or hereafter existing, which city owns, maintains and operates an airport within its corporate limits, is hereby authorized and empowered, from time to time, as funds are available, to extend, enlarge and improve the facilities of said airport. Land necessary therefor may be acquired in the manner provided by the charter of any such city.

, Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1937.

CHAPTER 389-H. F. No. 1648

An act to amend Laws 1933, Chapter 215, Section 1, relating to the salary, emoluments, assistants and assistance, etc., of a morgue keeper in counties having a population of 400,000 inhabitants or more.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Laws 1933, Chapter 215, Section 1, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. Salary of morgue keeper and assistant in certain counties.-In addition to such deputies and secretary as are authorized by law, the county coroner of any county now having or which may hereafter have a population of 400,000 inhabitants or over shall appoint and employ one morgue keeper, who shall be paid the sum of \$2,400,00 per annum and who shall also be furnished free light, heat, gas and water necessary therefor and with the free use of suitable heated and lighted living quarters for himself and his family in the morgue building, and the coroner may also employ such assistance to the said morgue keeper as he may deem necessary at an aggregate expense of not exceeding \$1,500.00 per annum. The said morgue keeper, assistance and upkeep of living quarters shall be paid out of any moneys in the county treasury not otherwise appropriated, except the upkeep of living quarters, semi-monthly in the same manner as county officials are now paid, and the same shall be in full compensation for all services rendered by said officers respectively in their several capacities. The said upkeep of living quarters and such light, heat, gas and water shall be paid for in such manner as the upkeep of other county buildings is paid for."

Approved April 24, 1937.

CHAPTER 390-H. F. No. 1629

An act authorizing the sale of certain state trust land in Koochiching County having frontage on a public stream.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commissioner of conservation may sell lands.— The Commissioner of Conservation is hereby authorized to offer for sale at public sale during the year 1937 the following described state trust land:

Lot Ten (10), Section Thirty-two (32), Township Sixty-nine (69) North, Range Twenty-five (25) West, in Koochiching County, Minnesota.

Said land may be sold notwithstanding the fact that it has frontage on a public stream, provided that a strip of land 200 feet in width along the shore line be reserved by the state.

Approved April 24, 1937.